properties. Discount and capitalisation rates in the respective sectors ranged as follows:

Discount
rate (%)

June
2020

Capitalisation
 rate (%)

June
2020

Discount

rate (%)

June

2019

Capitalisation

 rate (%)

June

2019

Industrial 13.75 – 18.25 8.25 – 12.75 14.00 – 17.00 8.00 – 11.00
Retail 14.00 – 15.75 8.75 – 10.50 14.00 – 18.00 8.00 – 12.00
Commercial 15.25 – 17.00 9.75 – 11.50 15.25 – 17.00 9.25 – 11.00
AFHCO N/A 9.00 – 12.25 N/A 9.25 – 12.00

	� The sensitivity analysis is based on the exposure to the discount rates and growth rates at the reporting date

which is the most sensitive variable in determining the valuation.

SA Corporate Real Estate Limited
Condensed unaudited consolidated interim financial results for the six months ended 30 June 2020

22

	� A 50 basis points increase or decrease in the discount rate and a 100 basis points increase or decrease in

growth rates represents management’s reasonable assessment of the possible change in market rates which

will have the following impact on the investment property value:

Growth rate

-1.00%
R’000

Current
R’000

1.00%
R’000

June 2020 Investment property (excluding
straight-line rental adjustment)
Discount rate
-0.50% 15 694 924 17 023 667 17 689 294
Current 15 328 344  16 634 711 17 272 830
0.50% 14 977 024 16 273 379 16 873 444

5.	 CAPITAL COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENT LIABILITIES
	� The Group had capital commitments of R74.5 million as at 30 June 2020 (June 2019: R1 004.5 million and

December 2019: R478.0 million).

	� The contingent liabilities comprise guarantees issued on behalf of the following parties:

R’000

Unaudited
30 June

2020

Unaudited

30 June

2019

Audited

31 December

2019

Guarantees
Developer holding a non-controlling interest in a

subsidiary  143 100  273 100  273 100
Investment in joint venture’s borrowings  329 097  267 184  265 536

Total  472 197  540 284  538 636

6.	 EVENTS AFTER THE REPORTING PERIOD